

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND)	
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION and)	
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL)	
MARKETS ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 11-cv-2146 (RLW)
)	
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dan M. Berkovitz
General Counsel

Jonathan L. Marcus
Deputy General Counsel

Lawrence DeMille-Wagman
Assistant General Counsel

Mary T. Connelly
Assistant General Counsel

Ajay B. Sutaria
Counsel

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581
(202) 418-5970

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
DEFENDANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The history of position limits	2
B. Dodd-Frank	6
C. The Rule	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
A. Plaintiffs fail to show irreparable harm.....	15
B. Plaintiffs fail to show they are likely to prevail on the merits.	20
1. Prior to imposing position limits, the Commission was not required to find that the limits were necessary.	20
2. The Rule reflects reasoned decision-making and is entitled to deference.....	27
3. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the Commission’s cost-benefit analysis is not likely to succeed.....	37
C. The public interest and balancing the equities militate against entry of a preliminary injunction.	43
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 2012 WL 11957 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2012)	17
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 42, 43
* <i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Chamber of Comm. of the U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Chamber of Comm. of the U.S. v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
* <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 20
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	37
<i>City of Santa Monica v. FAA</i> , 631 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	26
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	37
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	27
<i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)	18
* <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	26
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	37
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>LG Electronics v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010)	17

Long Island Care at Home Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 35

N.Y. v. Gorsuch, 554 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 34

Nat’l Mar. Safety Ass’n. v. OSHA, 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 28

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. MSHA, 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 32

Nat’l Propane Gas Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008) 43

**Navistar, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency*,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95128 at *8 (D.D.C. 2011) 17

PDK Labs, Inc. v. DEA, 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 37

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott, 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010)..... 18

Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21, 38

**Public Citizen v. FTC*, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 38

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 18

Sierra Club v. Jackson, No. 01-cv-1537, 2011 WL 181097 (D.D.C. Jan. 20, 2011) 35

Sottera v. FDA, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 17

Southwest Airlines Co. v. TSA, 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 39

Sterling Commercial Credit-Mich., LLC v. Phoenix Indus. I, LLC,
762 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16, 20

U.S. Airwaves, Inc. v. FCC, 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 40

U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Intern. Const., Inc., 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 31

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC, 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 31

Wisconsin Gas v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 16, 19

WJG Tel. Co. v. FCC, 675 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 31

Statutes

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1-27 (2011)..... 2

7 U.S.C. § 1a(20)..... 8

7 U.S.C. § 5 (1925-26)..... 2

7 U.S.C. § 5(b) 2

7 U.S.C. § 6a..... 25, 43

7 U.S.C. § 6a(1) (1940)..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)..... 21, 25

*7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(1)..... passim

*7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(2)(A) passim

*7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(2)(B)..... 8, 30

7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(2)(C)..... 21

7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(3)..... 8, 21, 30, 42

7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(5)..... 9, 18

*7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(5)(B)..... 22, 33, 34

7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(6)..... 9, 22

7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(7)..... 36

7 U.S.C. § 6a(c)..... 3, 11

7 U.S.C. § 6a(e)..... 5, 25

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(5) 24, 25

7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)(6)..... 24

7 U.S.C. § 19(a)(2)..... 40

*Dodd-Frank Act § 719..... 9, 22, 23, 35, 37

Commodity Exchange Act of 1936, Pub. L. No. 74-675, ch. 545, § 5, 49 Stat. 1491..... 3

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,
124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)..... passim

Grain Futures Act of 1922, ch. 369 § 3, 42 Stat. 998 (1922)..... 2

CFTC Re-Authorization Act of 1982, Pub. L. 110-246, 122 Stat. 1651 (2008)..... 6

Futures Trading Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-444, 96 Stat. 2294, § 205 (1982)..... 4, 5

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 1.61(a)..... 4

17 C.F.R. § 1.61(a)(2)..... 4

17 C.F.R. § 1.61(b) 4

17 C.F.R. § 38 App. B, Core Principle 5(b)(4).....33

17 C.F.R. § 140.99 19, 36

17 C.F.R. § 150.2 6

17 C.F.R. § 150.3 11

17 C.F.R. § 150.4..... 11

17 C.F.R. § 150.5 4, 6

17 C.F.R. § 150.5(c)(2)..... 4

17 C.F.R. § 150.5(e) (2000)..... 6

17 C.F.R. Part 151..... passim

45 Fed. Reg. 79831 (Dec. 2, 1980)..... 4

*46 Fed. Reg. 50938 (Oct. 16, 1981)..... 3, 4, 26

64 Fed. Reg. 24038 (May 5, 1999) 32

*75 Fed. Reg. 4144 (Jan. 26, 2010) 6, 26

*76 Fed. Reg. 4752 (Jan. 26, 2011) 9, 23

76 Fed. Reg. 71626 (Nov. 18, 2011)..... passim

Legislative History

156 Cong. Rec. H 5245 (daily ed. June 30, 2010)..... 7

156 Cong. Rec. S 2676 (daily ed. April 27, 2010)..... 8

156 Cong. Rec. S 2698 (daily ed. April 27, 2010)..... 8

156 Cong. Rec. S 2699 (daily ed. April 27, 2010)..... 7

156 Cong. Rec. S 3606 (daily ed. May 12, 2010)..... 8

156 Cong. Rec. S 3966 (daily ed. May 19, 2010)..... 7, 8

156 Cong. Rec. S 5919 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) 8

156 Cong. Record S. 4064 (daily ed. May 20, 2010) 7

Futures Trading Act of 1982: Hearings on S. 2109 before the S. Subcomm. on Agriculture, 97th Cong. (1982) 5

S. Rep. 111-176 (2010)..... 8, 9

S. Rep. 97-384 (1982)..... 4, 5, 6

Other Authorities

2A Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction, § 47:33(7th ed.) 24

**Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* 1216 (11th ed. 2011) 24
